Agenda Item No. ™

PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: December 1, 2015 [xX] Consent [ ] Regular

[ 1 Ordinance [ 1 Public Hearing
Department:
Submitted By: Palm Beach County Sheriff’'s Office
Submitted For: Palm Beach County Sheriff’s Office

L. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to: (A) Receive and File an Amendment 1 to the
Agreement between the State of Florida, Office of the Attorney General and the Palm Beach County
Sheriff's Office, to provide an additional $63,223 in grant funds for the Victims of Crime Act Grant
Program for the period October 1, 2015, through September 30, 2016; and (B) Approve a budget
amendment of $63,223 in the Sheriff's Grants Fund.

Summary: On November 18, 2014, the Board of County Commissioners (BOCC) accepted an
award from the Florida Office of the Attorney General to provide $63,223 in reimbursable funding for
the personnel expenses of a Victim Advocate for the period of October 1, 2014, through September
30, 2015 (R-2014-1788). This Amendment will provide an additional $63,223 in reimbursable funding
for the same Victim Advocate position and extend the grant period through September 30, 2016.
The PBSO will provide the 20% required match in the amount of $15,806, through its approved
operating budget. Countywide (JB)

Background and Justification: The Office for Victims of Crime (OVC) was established by the 1984
Victims of Crime Act (VOCA) to oversee diverse programs that benefit victims of crime. OVC
provides substantial funding to state victim assistance and compensation programs—the lifeline
services that help victims to heal. The OAG Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA)
Number for this program is 16.575 and OAG grant number V116-14021. The State of Florida, Office
of the Attorney General (OAG) is acting as a pass-through agency for the Victim of Crime Act
(VOCA) grant.

Attachments:

1. Budget Amendment
2. Amendment 1 with the State of Florida, Office of the Attorney General
3. R-2014-1788

RECOMMENDED BY:

DEPARTMENT DIRECTOR

APPROVED BY: _pe 7 — / f/é#/w”“

NT/COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR DATE
/??‘7) o« '




Il FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A.  Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:
Fiscal Years 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
Capital Expenditures 0
Operating Costs $79,029
External Revenues - ($63,223)
Program Income
(County)
In-Kind Match (County) .0
Net Fiscal Impact $15,806

# Additional FTE
Positions 0
(Cumulative)

Is Item Included in Current Budget: YES NO X
Budget Account Fund 1152 Agency 160 Org 2271 Object 3129
No.: ,

Reporting Category

B. Recommended Sources of Funds / Summary of Fiscal Impact:

The Victims of Crime Act FY15 grant Amendment is funded by the State of Florida, Office of the
Attorney General as a pass-through. The required match is 20%; the PBSO will provide a match in
the amount of $15,808, through its approved operating budget, in order to cover the remaining entire
salary and benefits package of the Victim Advocate.

Figures for FY2016 are based on projected salary and benefits for the position.

Victims of Crime Act FY15 Grant $ 63,223
20% match $ 15,806
Victims of Crime Act FY 16 Amendment $ 63,223
20% match : $ 15,806

Total Program Budget ‘ $ 158,058

i REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Administration Comments:

i [P oyl a
f}*ft ai@\\%ow o wps \«Co:‘;act W@,{f;ﬁon \\/ /Q /)S
. )\

B aelbe ) 142 5 13—
B. Legal Sufficiency:

%w o/l 11/ 27/

//Assistant County Attorney

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director
This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.



BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Page 1- of 1
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

BUDGET AMENDMENT Q@E,X WBSH i1
FUND 1152 - Sheriff's Grants Fund PtV umSH G
Use this form to provide budget for items not anticipated in the budget.
ORIGINAL CURRENT , ADJUSTED EXPENDED/ REMAINING
ACCT.NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME BUDGET BUDGET INCREASE - DECREASE BUDGET ENCUMBEREL = - BALANCE
Revenues
Victims of Crime Act FY15 ,
160-2271-3129 Federal Grant - Other Public Safety 31,613 0 63,223 0 63,223
TOTAL REVENUES ' | 1,540,026 $2,442,772 $63,223 $0 2,505,995
Expenditures
Victims of Crime Act FY15
160-2271-9498 Transfer to Sheriff's Fund 1902 31,613 0 63,223 0 63,223
TOTAL EXPENDITURES | 1,540,026  / $2,442,772 $63,223 $0 2,505,995
Signatu es ' Date ' By Board of County Commissioners
Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office At Meeting of December 1, 2015
INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION ' ] ( . } C} N EDlYf

%" 2 [ Deputy Clerk to the
- . - : - - N - / - - = iy
Administration/Budget Department Approval G s 9 / 8] Board of Gounty Commissioners

APPROVED AS T rory
OFMB Department - Posted ‘ AND Lt st SUFFiCitncy

Attachment # j

UNTY ATTORNEY



2014/2015
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE STATE: OF FLORIDA
‘OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
AND

Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office
AMENDMENT 1
GRANT NO: V116-14021

The Office of the Attorney General (the OAG) and the PalmBéaoh County Sheriff's
Office (the Provider), entered into an Agreement for the Provider to provide services for the
State under the Victims of Crime Act (VOCA) Grant Program for the fiscal year. 2014/2015; and

WHEREAS, Article 24 specxﬁcally states, modification of any provision of this
Agreement must be mutually agreed upon by all partles, and requ1res a written amendment to
this Agreement; and '

WHEREAS, the OAG wishes to modify the contract to include fiscal year 2015/2016
and ‘

WHEREAS there is now a need to amend Article 3, Article 4 and Article 8.

NOW THEREFORE the part1es have mutually agreed to modlfy the Agreement as
follows:

1. Article3 is hereby deleted and the following language is substituted:
ARTICLE 3. TIME OF PERFORMANCE ' .

This Agreement shall become effective on October 1, 2014, or on the date when the
Agreement has been signed by all parties, whichever is later, and shall continue through -
September 30, 2015 (Phase I). No costs incurred by the Provider prior to the effective date of
Phase I of the Agreement will be reimbursed and the Provider is solely responsible for any such
expenses. Phase Il of the Agreement shall become effective on October 1, 2015 and will |

continue through September 30, 2016.
The original signed Amendinent must be returned to the OAG within 15 days of signature

- by all parties, or the Amendiment shall be voidable at the option of the OAG.

2. Article 4 is hefeby deleted and the following language is substituted:

A

Attachment #




ARTICLE 4. AMOUNT OF FUNDS

The OAG agrees to reimburse the Provider for services completed in accordance with the
terms and conditions of the Agreement. The total sum of monies reimbursed.to the Provider for
the costs incurred under this Phase I of the Agreement shall not exceed $63,223. The total sum of
monies reimbursed to the Provider for the costs incurred under this Phase II of the Agreement
shall not exceed $63,223. The Provider agrees not to commingle.grant funds with other personal
or business accounts. The U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Financial
Guide does not require physical segregation of cash deposits or the establishment of any
eligibility requirements for funds which are provided to a recipient. . However, the accounting
systems of Providers must ensure OAG funds are not commingled with funds on either a
program-by-program or a project-by-project basis. Funds specifically budgeted and/or received
for one project may not be used t0 support another. Where a Provider’s accounting system
cannot comply with this requ1rement the Provider shall estabhsh a system to provide adequate
fund accountability for eacn prOJeot

In accordance w1th the provisions of Section 287.0582, F.S. (2014), if the terms of this -
Agreement and reimbursement thereunder extend beyond the current fiscal year, the OAG's
performance and obligation to reimburse under this Agreement are contingent upon an annual
appropriation by the Florida Legislature. This Agreement is contingent upon the OAG's Victims
of Crime Act award funded through the U.S. Department of Justice, Office for Victims of Crime
formula grant program. '

3; Article 8 is hereby deleted and the following language is substituted:
ARTICLE 8. METHOD OF PAYMENT

. Payments under this Agreement shall be made on a cost reimbursement basis.
Reimbursement shall be made monthly based on the Provider’s submission and OAG approval
of a monthly. invoice; monthly performance report quarterly and annual performance reports and
all required supporting documentatlon ,

In accordance with Section 215.971 F.S. (2013), financial consequences are described in
this Article of the Agreement. The Provider will be held responsible for maintaining a victim
services program that will be available to provide services to victims of crime that are identified
by the Provider and/or are presented to the Provider, and meeting the deliverables and the
performance standards as outlined in the 2014/2015 VOCA Grant Application and approved by
the OAG, incorporated herein by reference as Attachment “A,” unless otherwise approved by the
OAG in writing. At a minimum, the agency will provide services to no less than 80 percent of
the total number of projected victims. Both parties agree that damages resulting from failure to
follow this provision will result in ascertainable damages. Therefore, if the Provider does not
maintain a victim services program that will be available to provide services to victims of crime
and provide the anticipated total number of deliverables as outlined in Attachment “A,” without
an approved justification, the parties agree that the final payment for the grant will be reduced by
5% of the total award amount as listed in Article 4 as reasonable liquidated damages.



‘Monthly performance reports must be completed and received with the monthly invoice
. to document the provision of the project deliverables. Reimbursement of a monthly invoice is
contingent upon OAG receipt of the corresponding monthly performance report, and approval of
the level of service prov1ded during the report petiod.

The monthly invoice, the monthly performance report and all required supporting
documentation must be submltted to the OAG by the last day of the month immediately
following the month for which reimbursement is requested. The Provider-shall maintain
documentation of all costs represented on the invoice. The OAG 'may require documentation of
expenditures prior to approval of the invoice, and may withhold reimbursement if services are
not satisfactorily completed or the docurentation is not satisfactory. The final invoice is due to

‘the OAG no later than 45 days after the expiration or termination of the Agreement. If the
complete and correct invoices are not received within these time frames, all right to
reimbursement may be forfelted the OAG may not honor any subsequent requests, and the OAG
may terminate the Agreement

Any reimbursement due or any approval necessary under the terms of this Agreement
may be withheld until all evaluation, financial and program reports due from the Provider, and
‘necessary adjustments thereto, have been approved by the OAG. The Provider is required to
inform the OAG if they are being investigated by a state agency for financial or programmatic
issues. If it comes to the attention of the OAG that the Provider is being investigated, requests for
reimbursement may not be processed until the matter is resolved and approved by the OAG.

" The Provider agrees to maintain and timely submit such progress, fiscal, inventory, and other
reports as the OAG may reqmre pertaining to this grant. Payment for services shall be issued in
accordance with the prov131ons of Section 215.422, F.S. (2013).

The Provider is required to match the grant award as required in the VOCA Federal
Guidelines. Match contributions of 20% (cash or in-kind) of the total cost of each VOCA project
(VOCA grant plus match) must be reported monthly to the OAG. All funds designated as match
are restricted to the same uses as the VOCA victim assistance funds and must be expended
within the grant period. Unless otherwise approved by the OAG, match must be reported on a
monthly basis consistent w1th the amount of funding requested for reimbursement. -

4. All other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain in full force and effect.
Except as otherwise set forth herein, the terms and conditions contained in the Contract
remain unchanged. This Amendment, sets forth the entire understandmg between the
'Pa.rtles with regard to the subject matter hereof.



IN WITNESS/WHEREOF, the OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL and the Palm '
Beach County Sherifts Office have ¢ ted this amendment to the Agreement.

Authorizing (())ﬁM

A : xdnmiinistration
, E )\g ' L_ ; )€ }ds na LD | Bonnie Rogers
Print Name . ~ Print Name
S-18-15 Yy
Date. : Date '
59- LO003R]
FEID # of Provider

SAMAS Code



Agenda Item No% Y o
PALM BEACH COUNTY. ’,’ !S H '7 i
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS ~

| AQ_E&QA‘TEMSUMM‘A"RX . (‘R'ZG\L’ _ \ r)gg 4

Meeting Date: November 18,2014. [x] Consent [ ] Regular

- : [ -] Ordinance [ 1 Public Hearing.
Department: o

Submitted By: Palm B;eaéhﬁC:ou_n(_.x Sheriff’s Office
Submitted For: = Palm BeachCounty Sheriff's Office

" L EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to: A) Accept on behalf of the Palm Beach County
Sheriff's Office an Agreement Between the State of Florida, Office of the: Aftorney General and #he
Palm Beach County Sheriffs Office for a Victim of Crime ‘Act (VOCA) award in the amount of
$63,223 for the period October 1, 2014 through September 30, 2015; and (B) Approve a budget
amendment of $63,223 in the Sheriff's Grants Fund. "

Summary: On September 29, 2014, the Palm Beach County Sheriffs Office (PBSO) received a
VOCA grant. These funds will be used to continue to. allow for a victim- advocate allocation to
concentrate on the vietim population in Palm Beach County. This position will confinue to coordinate
- services with PBSO officers, the County’s Victim Services Program, and other municipal agencies to
offer crisis intervention, lethality assessments and safety plans. The PBSO will be reimbursed for
personnel expenses totaling $63,223. . The PBSO will provide the 20% required match in the amount
of $15,806, through its approved operating budget. No additicnal positions are needed and no
_ additional County funds are required until grant funding expires in' FY 2015. Countywide (PGE)

Background and Justification: This agreement shall be performed in accordance with the VOCA,
Victim Assistance Grant Final Program Guidelines, Federal Register, Vol. 62, No. 77, April 22, 1997,
pp. 19607-19621 and the U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Finaricial Guide.
The Office for Victims of Crime (OVC). was established by the 1984 Victims of Crime Act (VOCA) to

. oversee diverse programs that benefit victims of crime. OVC provides substantial funding to state

victim assistance and compensation programs—the lifeline services that help victims to heal. The
OAG Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) Number for this program is 16.575 and OAG

- grant number V116-14021. The State of Florida, Office of the Attorney General (OAG) is acting as a

pass-through agency for the Victim of Crime Act (VOCA) grant. - ' '

Attachments:

1. Budget Amendment . : : L :
2. Agreement with the State of Fioya, Office of the Attorney General

S o s S S S o i S Y T (S S} S S W S S ot S it st —
T e et e e St o e i o e o ) ) ) T o o S e S o . == —_—==

' RECOMMENDED BY: | 1@/ 2 I (<
DEPARTMEMFDIRECTOR DATE ! ‘

APPROVED BY: QV. [IN&- AN [~( g
VASSISTANT COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR "DATE.

‘Attachment '# ‘3




. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A.  Five Year Summary of Fiscal _Impact:'

Fiscal Years 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019
Capital-Expenditures 0 ‘ '
Operating Costs - $79,029
External Revenues . ($63,223)
Program Income’
(County)
‘ ln-Klnd Match (County) » 0
Net Fiscal Impact $15,806
# Additional FTE
Positions 0
(Cumulative) ‘
Is ltem lncluded' in Current Budget: YES NO X
Budget Account . Fund 1152 Ag'éncy - 160 Org 2271 Object 3129
No.. o - e
Reporting Category

B Recommended Sources of runds / Summary of Fiscal lmpact
The Victims of Crime Act FY15 grant is funded by the Stateé of Florida, Office of the Attomey General
as a pass-through. The required match is 20%; the PBSO will provide a match in the amount of
$15,806, through its approved operating budget, in order to cover the remaining entire salary and.
benefits package of the Victim Advocate. No additional positions are needed and no additional ‘
County funds are required until grant funding expires in FY 2015. .

Figures for FY2015 are based on projected salary and benefits for the position.

Victims -of Crime Act FY15 Gran“t : $ 63,223

20% match - ~ 15,806

Total. Program Budget $ 79,029
1__REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscala

ﬂ- r Contract Administration Comments:

S MM(M& @W‘é‘ H)/‘UL(
@:%\ oﬂps 7\ | (:/ofi(alstﬁd

ciency:

- M\o (M

[~ AssistapkCounty Attoney |-

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.




